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CODE SECTION
PROJECT WILLIAMS COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER INFIRMARY
OWNER WILLIAMS COUNTY
ADDRESS 206 EAST BROADWAY, WILLISTON, ND 58801

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

TYPEIII-A & II-A

(TABLE 601)

SQUARE FOOTAGE EXISTING: 20,807 SF
EXISTING ADDITION: 28,042 SF
TOTAL AREA: 48,849 SF
BUILDING CODES CODES:

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH AMENDMENTS

2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE

20217 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE W/2020 WIRING STANDARDS OF ND
2024 NFPA 101

2021 ENERGY CODE (IECC)

EXISTING CONDITIONS

THE EXISTING LEC IS CLASSIFIED AS A FULLY SPRINKLED NON-SEPARATED MIXED USE
OCCUPANCY 1-3/B WITH 1-3 BEING THE MOST RESTRICTIVE CLASSIFICATIONS
CONSTRUCTED AS A TYPE III-A CONSTRUCTION.

THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL REMAIN IN OPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION
THEREFORE PROVISIONS FOR RIGID SAFETY BARRIERS AND DUST BARRIERS TO PROTECT
THE PUBLIC DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE PROVISION OF IBC CHAPTER 33.

RENOVATIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL NOT CHANGE OCCUPANCY TYPE.

EXISTING BUILDING IS NOT LISTED ON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES.

(SEC. 303.4, 304, 311.3, 508.2)

BUILDING OCCUPANCY

GROUP
GROUP B-BUSINESS
GROUP I-3

(SEC. 303.4, 304, 311.3, 508.2)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

GROUP: JAIL OCCUPANCY I-3:

THE JAIL IS DIVIDED INTO SMOKE COMPARTMENTS, WITH A CLASS III STANDPIPE IN
EACH COMPARTMENT. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO SMOKE BARRIERS FROM ROOM DOORS
IS LESS THAT 150'-0" AND LESS THAT 200'-0" FROM ANY POINT INSIDE ROOMS.

SECTION 408.8.1, CONDITION 3 &4: SLEEPING AREAS GREATER THAT 50'-0" TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO AN ACCESS CORRIDOR ARE SEPARATED FROM COMMON AREAS WITH
SMOKE-TIGHT PARTITIONS.

(SEC. 408.6.1, 408.8.1)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION &
FIRE PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS

EXISTING COURTHOUSE: EXISTING, FULLY SPRINKLED; 3 FLOORS
EXISTING LEC PART 1:  II1-A, FULLY SPRINKLED; 3 FLOORS
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME/EXTERIOR WALLS: 2 HOUR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 1 HOUR
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR
EXISTING LEC PART 2:  II1-A, FULLY SPRINKLED; 3 FLOORS
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 1 HOUR
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 1 HOUR
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0 HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS: 1 HOUR

ALL BUILDING ELEMENTS ARE NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN
SECTION 603.

THERE ARE NO MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING OPENINGS, FIRE WALLS, ETC.

(SEC. 601, 603, 705.8, 706.8,
726.5)

MAX ALLOWABLE
AREA (SECT. 504.3)

EXISTING COURTHOUSE:
EXISTING LEC, PART 1:
EXISTING LEC, PART2:

NO CHANGE
NO CHANGE
NO CHANGE

PROJECT SPACE IS WITHIN EXISTING LEC, PART 1, REUSING EXISTING SPACES.

(SECT. 506.3.3)

MAX ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
IBC, 509.3

EXISTING COURTHOUSE:
EXISTING LEC, PART 1: 3 STORY, NO CHANGE
EXISTING LEC, PART2: 3 STORY, NO CHANGE

3 STORY, NO CHANGE

(TABLE 504.3)

INCIDENTAL USES

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM-REQUIRED, (ALL PORTIONS ARE SPRINKLED.

(TABLE 509)

OCCUPANT LOAD
IBC 2021

EXISTING COURTHOUSE: EXISTING, NO OCCUPANCY CHANGE
EXISTING LEC, PART 1: EXISTING, NO OCCUPANCY CHANGE; (690 OCCUPANTS)

EXISTING LEC, PART2: EXISTING, NO OCCUPANCY CHANGE; (492 OCCUPANTS)

FIRE PARTITION

0 HOUR - CORRIDOR IF OCC. LOAD >30 WITH SPRINKLER

(TABLE 1020.1)

MIXED OCCUPANCY AREA
SECT. 508.2

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY: BUSINESS (B) STORAGE(S-2)

(SECT.508.2)

FIRE PROTECTION

BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLED WITH NFPA TYPE 13

(SEC. 903.2.1.3) SYSTEM

EGRESS CRITERIA

1. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL = 75 FT. COMPLIES

3. MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL = 250 FT. COMPLIES

4. MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR DISTANCE = 20 FT. COMPLIES

(SEC. 1016.2)
(TABLE 1017.2)
(SEC. 1020.4)

PLUMBING COUNT:

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS (IBC, TABLE 2901.2)
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

A, PATCH OR REPAIR ALL HOLES @ FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS WHERE
NEW FINISHES ARE INDICATED ON ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE OR AS
NECESSARY TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES TO INCLUDE
GROUTING AND LEVELING FLOOR AND OR PLASTER PATCHING WALLS.

B. REMOVE FINISHES ON EXISTING FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS WHERE
NEW FINISHES ARE INDICATED ON ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

C.  THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE ANY OR ALL ITEMS
SUBJECT TO DEMOLITION — WHEN ITEMS ARE REQUESTED TO BE
TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER, THE OWNER WILL MAKE NECESSARY
ARRANGEMENTS FOR TRANSPORTATION TO THE STORAGE LOCATION
—ANY & ALL ITEMS NOT REQUESTED FOR OWNER SALVAGE SHALL
BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED
OF PROPERLY.

D. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS AS NECESSARY TO CONDUCT WORK. CUT, PATCH &
REPAIR TO RESTORE SURFACES TO BE READY FOR FINISHES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

E.  WHEN TEMPORARY BARRIERS ARE PLACED IN CORRIDORS, ALLOW
CLEARANCE FOR ACCESS OF OCCUPANTS TO THE ADJACENT AREAS.

F.  ALL EXISTING MOVABLE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT WILL BE MOVED BY
OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

G. ALL DEBRIS REMOVED FROM CONSTRUCTION AREA MUST BE COVERED
WHEN TRANSPORTED FROM BUILDING.

DEMOLI

ION NOTES:

QRO OE

® ©

® ©® B

REMOVE EXISTING BUNKS & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. SHELVING & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. FLOOR MOUNTED SECURITY TABLES W/ SEATS & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED SECURITY SEAT & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED TABLET CHARGER & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED INMATE COMMUNICATION KIOSK & TURN OVER TO OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. FLOOR SINK & FAUCET, CAP ALL LINES. VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED LAVATORY & MIRRORS, CAP ALL LINES. TURN MIRRORS OVER TO THE OWNER.

VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED SECURITY HANDICAP SHOWER UNIT, ROBE HOOK, SHOWER ROD, & GRAB BARS.
TURN OVER TO THE OWNER. CAP ALL LINES, VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED SECURITY SHOWER UNIT & SHOWER ROD. TURN OVER TO THE OWNER. CAP
ALL LINES VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. FLOOR MOUNTED SECURITY TOILET UNIT, SHOWER ROD & CAP ALL LINES. CAP ALL LINES,

VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. FLOOR MOUNTED SECURITY HANDICAP TOILET UNIT, SHOWER ROD, & GRAB BARS. TURN GRAB
BARS & SHOWER ROD OVER TO THE OWNER. CAP ALL LINES VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.
CAP FLOOR DRAINS & LEVEL FLOOR. CAP ALL LINES, VERIFY W/ MECHANICAL.

REMOVE EXIST. BROKEN SECURITY GLAZING & REPLACE W/ NEW SECURITY GLAZING AS SPECIFIED.
REMOVE EXIST. WALL MOUNTED TELEVISION & SECURITY WIRE BOX. TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.
REMOVE EXIST. DOOR, FRAME, & HARDWARE. TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. ONE-WAY WINDOWS. TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

COMPLETELY REMOVE EXIST. CEILING.

COMPLETELY REMOVE EXIST. WALL & BASE.

EXIST. MASONRY COLUMNS TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXIST. SECURITY CAMERAS & TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. DRYERS, TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WASHING MACHINES, TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

EXIST. CONC. WASHING MACHINE PEDESTAL TO REMAIN. MODIFY PER DRAWINGS & MECH.
REMOVE & SALVAGE EXIST. SLOP SINK & FAUCET FOR RELOCATION.

REMOVE EXIST. FLOOR & BASE. SEE A900 SERIES SHEETS FOR FLOOR REPLACEMENT.

REMOVE EXIST. DRYWALL & MTL. STUD WALL AND MASONRY ABOVE.

SAW CUT & REMOVE EXIST. CONC. SLAB COORDINATE W/ MECH. & PLUMBING. CONTRACTOR.
PREPARE EXIST. SLOPED CONC. FOR LEVELING MATERIALS. CUT DOWN PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS MINIMUM 1.

REMOVE, STORE, & REINSTALL EXIST. MTL. TABLE & SEATS

NOTE ON A100. SEE A900 SERIES SHEETS FOR FLOOR REPLACEMENT.
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PLAN NOTES:

RELOCATED EXIST. FLOOR MOUNTED DETENTION TABLE & STOOLS.
FUTURE TELEVISION BY OWNER.
WALL MOUNTED ROTATING STOOL.

OWNER SUPPLIED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED INMATE COMMUNICATION KIOSK.

&

S DEEKIEEXKHAI)

OWNER SUPPLIED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED TABLET CHARGER.

ELECTRIC HOSPITAL BED BY OWNER.

WALL MOUNTED TWIN BUNK. MATTRESS BY OWNER.

SMALL REFRIGERATORS BY OWNER.

24"x58" EXAM TABLE BY OWNER

WALL MOUNTED EXAM LIGHT.

REPLACE EXIST. GLAZING W/ NEW 2 3/8" DETENTION GLAZING.

PROVIDE FLOOR LEVELING WHERE EXIST. SLOPED FLOORS & DRAINS WERE LOCATED.
NEW COMMERCIAL WASHING MACHINES.

NEW COMMERCIAL DRYERS.

RELOCATED SLOPE SINK.

DETENTION FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET & FIRE EXTINGUISHER.

REPAIR FLOOR @ SAW CUT AREA TO MATCH EXIST.

USE FLOOR LEVELING MATERIAL AT SLOPED FLOOR AREA. PREPARE FLOOR PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS.

DETENTION SECURITY.

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONC. BASE FOR NEW WASHING MACHINE. EXTEND EXIST. INSET DRAIN AREA.
AT EXISTING WALLS WHERE DEMOLITION OCCURS, FILL ON OPENINGS. AT RATED
WALLS, FILL OPENINGS W/ MATERIALS RATED FOR WALL RATING & FOR
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALLOWING FOR DELIVERY LEAD TIMES FOR ALL
FINISHES SPECIFIED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. ALL DELIVERY TIMES MUST BE
CONFIRMED, AND ANY EXCESSIVE LEAD TIME MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY TO ALLOW FOR RE—SPECIFICATION IF NECESSARY.

2. ALL TRANSITIONS OF FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE LOCATED DIRECTLY UNDER
CENTER OF DOOR, WHERE OCCURS, UNO.

3. ALL CRACKS, HOLES, IMPERFECTIONS IN EXISTING WALLS, PARTITIONS OR GYP BOARD
SHALL BE FILLED WITH PATCHING PLASTER AND SMOOTHED OFF TO MATCH ADJOINING
SURFACES.

4, ALL SEALANTS TO MATCH SURFACE IN WHICH THEY OCCUR

5. PAINT ALL MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SCHEDULED TO BE PAINTED, PAINT TO MATCH THE
SURFACE IN WHICH THEY OCCUR.

6. UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL PAINT FROM WHERE IT HAS SPILLED, SPLASHED OR
SPLATTERED ON EXPOSED SURFACES.

7.  EXAMINE ALL FINISH SURFACES AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK AND PROCEED WITH
"TOUCH-UP” AS REQUIRED.

8. CMU BLOCK WALLS IN AREAS WHERE NEW FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED SHALL NOT
RECEIVE INTEGRAL WALL BASE, EXCEPT IN EXAM/OFFICE 114 & 115, LAUNDRY 119,
SHOWER 132, & ACCESS SHOWER 135. ALL OTHER VERTICAL SURFACES IN AREAS WHERE
NEW FLOORING IS TO BE INSTALLED SHALL RECEIVE INTEGRAL WALL BASE 4" UP WALL,
UNO.

9. STAINED AND PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED SUCH THAT JOINTS ARE NOT
VISIBLE WHEN VIEWED FROM ANY ANGLE AS DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

10.  ALL WALLS IN AREAS WHERE WORK IS TO OCCUR, INCLUDING ISOLATION CELL SYSTEM,
SHALL RECEIVE PNT-1, U.N.O.

11, ALL ISOLATION CELLS TO RECEIVE EPOXY PAINT TO MATCH PNT-1, U.N.O.

12.  DAMAGE TO INTERIOR DOORS AND HOLLOW METAL FRAMES TO BE TOUCHED UP TO MATCH
EXISTING IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE NEW WORK IS INDICATED.

13.  CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ELECTRICAL COVER PLATES AND REINSTALL AFTER WORK IS
DONE.

14, INSTALL CTW-1 IN STAFF TOILET 118 UP FULL HEIGHT ON WALLS. INSTALL SCHLUTER
DILEX—AHKA AT JUNCTION OF WALL AND FLOOR.

MATERIAL FINISH IDENTIFICATION:

06 4100  PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE ARCHITECTURAL CABINETS
PLAM-1 NEVAMAR, PENNY LANE AT7500

06 8316  FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC PANELING
FRP-1 MARLITE, STANDARD PEBBLED FRP, WHITE P100

09 3000 CTW TILING
CTW-1 VIRGINIA TILE, URBAN LIVING, PURE 6X24
INSTALL: 1/3 OFFSET, VERTICAL
GROUT: MAPEI, FROST 5077

09 6700  RES FLUID APPLIED FLOORING
RES-1 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, RESUFLOR DECO QUARTZ DB, STORMY EVENING
TO MATCH EXISTING

09 9123  PNT PAINTING ALL INTERIOR PAINT TO BE SHERWIN WILLIAMS PROMAR 200
PNT-1 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, WALL PAINT, MATCH EXISTING
PNT-2 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, DOOR & FRAME PAINT, MATCH EXISTING
PNT-3 SHERWIN WILLIAMS, HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE SW 7757
SLC SEALED CONCRETE

12 366116 SSF  SOLID SURFACE FABRICATION
SSF-1 CORIAN, PEBBLE LANE

N R
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DESIGN CRITERIA AND LOADS
(IN ADDITION TO THOSE INDICATED ON PLANS & DETAILS)

CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL LAP SPLICE &

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT IS PER THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE (IBC) INCLUDING REFERENCED STANDARDS AND LOCAL/STATE AMENDMENTS OR
BUILDING CODES.

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AS DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 17 OF THE IBC
AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN INDEPENDENT AGENCY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/AGENCY OR OTHER
SIMILAR ENTITY OR REFERENCE ARE SYNONYMOUS AS IT RELATES TO USE OF AND
RESPONSIBILITIES ASSIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS WITH
OTHER TRADES AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NOTIFY THE EOR OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE VERIFICATION OF QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS, MEANS AND
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, SAFE AND SECURE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, AND TO
NOT ALTER OR CUT ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER WITHOUT APPROVAL FROM THE EOR.

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN REPRESENTS THE COMPLETED STATE ANY TEMPORARY BRACING
OR SHORING REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STABILITY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
DESIGNED, FURNISHED, AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, FRAMING
MEMBERS, AND SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE EOR OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES.

EXACT LOCATION AND SIZE OF ROOF/FLOOR/WALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, OR MECHANICAL
PENETRATIONS TO BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR; SIMILAR FOR HOUSEKEEPING
PADS, INSERTS AND EMBEDS, DEPRESSIONS, BOX-OUTS, SLOPES, DOORS AND WINDOWS,
NON-BEARING WALLS, STAIRS, FINISHES, WATERPROOFING, RAILINGS, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, LEDGES, INSULATION AND OTHER NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONTRACTOR APPROVED AND STAMPED SHOP DRAWINGS
AND PRODUCT DATA FOR REVIEW WITH GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE CONTRACTOR
DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFICATION AND COORDINATION WITH
TESTING AND INSPECTION AGENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION OR WHOEVER REMAINS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS FOR GENERAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ONLY.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS REQUIRE SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS STAMPED AND
SIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED AS
FOLLOWS:

A. METAL STUD DESIGN AND CONNECTIONS
B.  STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE:

DEVELOPMENT LENGTH HEDULE
OCCUPANCY BUILDING RISK CATEGORY v O G SC U
MINIMUM LAP SPLICE MINIMUM DEVELOPMENT
DEAD LOADS | (SUPERIMPOSED) LENGTHS (Ls) LENGTH (Ld)
FLOOR 15 PSF BARSIZE | TOPBARS' | OTHER BARS | TOP BARS' | OTHER BARS
#3 20" 1-7" 1-7" 1-3"
#4 28" 21" 21 1-7"
LIVE LOADS #5 34" 2'-7" 27" 2'-0"
STORAGE AREAS 125 PSF #6 4'-0" 3-1" 3-1" 2'-5"
#7 510" 4-6" 46" 36"
ALL OTHER AREAS 100 PSF
#8 6'-8" 52" 5.2 311"
#9 77" 510" 510" 46"
1. HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12" DEPTH OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW THEM
MATERIAL STRENGTHS
pe—— CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH fic (NON B PRESTRESSED) COVER
FOUNDATION WALLS/PIERS/ 4,000 PSI
WALLS/COLUMNS/SLABS/BEAMS ACI 318- STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
PROVIDE 6% (+/- 1/5%) ENTRAINED AIR IF EXTERIOR CONCRETE VER
(/- 15%) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS O
(INCHES)
REINFORCING
STEEL CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 3
REINFORCING BARS ASTM A615 GR 60
DEFORMED EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER
#6 THROUGH #18 BARS 2
COLD FORMED # 5 AND SMALLER 11,2
METAL FRAMING /
SHEET STEEL ASTM A1003, STRUCTURAL
GRADE, TYPE H, METALLIC NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND
COATED G60 MIN
#14 & #18 BARS 11,2
SHEET STEEL FOR CLIPS ASTM A653, STRUCTURAL SLABS, WALLS, /
STEEL ZINC COATED G60 JOISTS #11 BARS AND SMALLER 3/4
MIN, GRADE 50 —"
COLUMINS PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS 11/2
SLAB ON GRADE/ SLAB ON METAL DECK CENTERED

STRUCTURAL
STEEL
STRUCTRUAL WIDE FLANGE (W) & TEE (WT) ASTM A992, Fy=50 KSI
MEMBERS
CHANNEL (C&MC) & ANGLE (L) ASTM A36, Fy=36 KSI
STRUCTURAL BARS & PLATES ASTM A36, Fy=36 KSI
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS - ASTM A500, GRADE C,
RECT/SQ (HSS) Fy=50 KSI
STRUCTURAL PIPE (SCHED 40 UNO) ASTM A53, GRADE B, Fy=35
KSI
FASTENERS HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS ASTM A325-N
ANCHOR RODS ASTM F-1554, GRADE 36
THREADED RODS ASTM A36
COMMON BOLTS ASTM A307
SHEAR STUD CONNECTORS ASTM A108, TYPE B
(Fu=65KSI)
WELDS WELD ELECTRODES E70XX

1.

10.

11.

CONTRACTOR WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301 AND ACI 318 OR
ACI 350, ALONG WITH ACI 305 AND ACI 306 WHEN WEATHER CONDITIONS DICTATE HOT OR
COLD WEATHER PROVISIONS.

CONCRETE SHALL BE A REDI-MIXED PRODUCT IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED MIX
DESIGN SUBMITTALS FOR EACH COMBINATION OF STRENGTH OR APPLICATION AS PREPARED
BY THE SUPPLIER OR AND INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY.

CONCRETE MIX DESIGN PARAMETERS: NORMAL WEIGHT; FLY ASH LIMITED TO 25% BY MASS;
MAX W/C RATIO = 0.50; SLUMP = 4" (+/-1"); MAX AGGREGATE = 1 INCH; ADMIXTURE AS PER
APPROVED MIX DESIGN.

DO NOT USE ADMIXTURES OR CURING ACCELERATORS CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE.

TOLERANCES AND FORMWORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, ERECTED, SUPPORTED, BRACED, AND
MAINTAINED TO CONFORM WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 114 AND ACI 347.

CHAMFER EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE 3/4" WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED
ON STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

SEE CONCRETE REINFORCING NOTES SECTION, STANDARD DETAILS AND TABLES FOR
ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AND LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE DOWEL BARS BETWEEN MEMBERS WITH STANDARD HOOKS TO SUPPORT MEMBER
AND LAP SPLICED WITH PRIMARY REINFORCING; DOWELS SHALL BE SAME SIZE AND SPACED
TO MATCH PRIMARY REINFORCING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

INSERTS, SLEEVES, OPENINGS, AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS SHALL BE LOCATED AND VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR; THOSE NOT SHOWN
SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY AFTER APPROVAL BY THE EOR.

CONTRACTOR TO LAY OUT AND SUBMIT LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SEE STANDARD DETAILS FOR SLAB
ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION, CUT JOINTS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT,
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 36 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS, AND AN ASPECT RATIO NOT
EXCEEDING 1.5.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,
PENETRATIONS OR OPENINGS IN SLABS AND WALL SHALL:

A.  NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION.

B.  NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 6 INCHES FROM AN EDGE.
C.  NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN A BEAM OR COLUMN.
D

NOT BE CLOSER THAN 10 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS FROM A CONCENTRATED LOAD
EXCEEDING 2,000 LBS.

E.  WHEN PLACED IN GROUPS, SHALL BE PLACED WITH NO LESS THAN ONE PENETRATION
OF OPENING DIAMETER CLEAR BETWEEN THEM.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT:

1.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT DETAILING AND PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 315 AND CRSI MANUAL.

SEE STANDARD DETAILS AND TABLES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATED TO STEEL
REINFORCING COVER, LAPS, AND MISCELLANEOUS DETAILING.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE TIED, ACCURATELY PLACED, AND SUPPORTED BY STANDARD
ACCESSORIES. ACCESSORY LEGS EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL.

REINFORCING STEEL AND EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE LOCATED AND HELD IN PLACE PRIOR
TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT; PLACEMENT OR PUSHING ("WET STICKING") INTO CONCRETE IS
NOT ALLOWED.

REINFORCEMENT LAP SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS B PLUS 6" AT NON-CONTACT SLICES, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE, AND SPLICED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN OR NOTED WITHIN THE
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS; EXCEPTION REINFORCEMENT NOTED AS "CONTINUOUS" MAY BE
SPLICED AT LOCATIONS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

DO NOT WELD REINFORCING UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON PLANS OR WITH WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM THE EOR.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE FIELD QUALITY CONTROL:

1.

2.

TESTING AND INSPECTING:

. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A QUALIFIED TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY TO
PERFORM FIELD TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AND PREPARE TEST REPORTS.

CONCRETE TESTS:

. TESTING OF COMPOSITE SAMPLES OF FRESH CONCRETE OBTAINED ACCORDING TO
ASTM C172 SHALL BE PREFORMED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A.  TESTING FREQUENCY: OBTAIN ONE COMPOSITE SAMPLE FOR EACH DAY'S POUR OF
EACH CONCRETE MIXTURE EXCEEDING 5 CU. YD. (4 CU. M), BUT LESS THAN 25 CU.
YD. (19 CU. M), PLUS ONE SET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 50 CU.YD. (38 CU. M) OR
FRACTION THERE OF.

a.  WHEN FREQUENCY OF TESTING WILL PROVIDE FEWER THAN THREE
COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH TEST FOR EACH CONCRETE MIXTURE, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED FROM AT LEAST THREE RANDOMLY SELECTED BATCHES
OR FROM EACH BATCH IF FEWER THAN FIVE ARE USED.

B. SLUMP: ASTM C143/C 143M; ONE TEST AT POINT OF PLACEMENT FOR EACH
COMPOSITE SAMPLE, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE TEST FOR EACH DAY'S POUR OF
EACH CONCRETE MIXTURE. PERFORM ADDITIONAL TESTS WHEN CONCRETE
CONSISTENCY APPEARS TO CHANGE.

C.  AIR CONTENT: ASTM C231, PRESSURE METHOD, FOR NORMAL-WEIGHT CONCRETE;
ONE TEST FOR EACH COMPOSITE SAMPLE, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE TEST FOR EACH
DAY'S POUR OF EACH CONCRETE MIXTURE.

D. CONCRETE TEMPERATURE: ASTM C1064/C 1064M; ONE TEST HOURLY WHEN AIR
TEMPERATURE IS 40 DEG F (4.4 DEG C) AND BELOW AND WHEN 80 DEG F (27 DEG C)
AND ABOVE, AND ONE TEST FOR EACH COMPOSITE SAMPLE.

E. COMPRESSION TEST SPECIMENS: ASTM C31/C31M.

a. CAST AND LABORATORY CURE TWO SETS (4 TOTAL) OF TWO STANDARD
CYLINDER SPECIMENS FOR EACH COMPOSITE SAMPLE.

F.  COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH TESTS: ASTM C39/C39M; TEST ONE SET OF TWO
LABORATORY-CURED SPECIMENS AT 7 DAYS AND ONE SET OF TWO SPECIMENS AT
28 DAYS.

a. A COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH TEST SHALL BE THE AVERAGE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH FROM A SET OF TWO SPECIMENS OBTAINED FORM SAME
COMPOSITE SAMPLE AND TESTED AT AGE INDICATED.

G.  WHEN STRENGTH OF FIELD-CURED CYLINDERS IS LESS THAN 85 PERCENT OF
COMPANION LABORATORY-CURED CYLINDERS, CONTRACTOR SHALL VALUATE
OPERATIONS AND PROVIDE CORRECTIVE PROCEDURES FOR PROTECTING AND
CURING IN-PLACE CONCRETE.

H. STRENGTH OF EACH CONCRETE MIXTURE WILL BE SATISFACTORY IF EVERY AVERAGE
OF ANY THREE CONSECUTIVE COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH TEST EQUALS OR EXCEEDS
SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AND NO COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH TEST VALUE
FALLS BELOW SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH BY MORE THAN 500 PSI (3.4 MPa).

TEST RESULTS SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO ENGINEER, CONCRETE MANUFACTURER,
AND CONTRACTOR WITHIN 48 HOURS OF TESTING. REPORTS OF COMPRESSIVE-STRENGTH
TESTS SHALL CONTAIN PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NAME AND NUMBER, DATE OF CONCRETE
PLACEMENT, NAME OF CONCRETE TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY, LOCATION OF
CONCRETE BATCH IN WORK. DESIGN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, AND TYPE OF BREAK FOR
BOTH 7 AND 28 DAY TESTS.

NON DESTRUCTIVE TESTING:

. IMPACT HAMMER, SONOSCOPE, OR OTHER NON DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE MAY BE
PERMITTED BY ENGINEER BUT WILL NOT BE USED AS SOLE BASIS FOR AN APPROVAL OR
REJECTION OF CONCRETE.

ADDITIONAL TESTS:

. TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY SHALL MAKE ADDITIONAL TEST OF CONCRETE WHEN
TEST RESULTS INDICATE THAT SLUMP, AIR ENTRAINMENT, COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, OR
OTHER REQUIREMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN MET, AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER. TESTING AND
INSPECTING AGENCY MAY CONDUCT TEST TO DETERMINE ADEQUACY OF CONCRETE BY
CORED CYLINDERS COMPLYING WITH ASTM C42/C42M OR BY OTHER METHODS AS
DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.

ADDITIONAL TESTING AND INSPECTING, AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE, WILL BE PREFORMED TO
DETERMINE COMPLIANCE OF REPLACED OR ADDITIONAL WORK WITH SPECIFIED
REQUIREMENTS.

CORRECT DEFICIENCIES IN THE WORK THAT TEST REPORTS AND INSPECTIONS INDICATE DOES
NOT COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

FINAL DESIGN AND DETAILING BY SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE ALL COLD FORM METAL FRAMING
ACCESSORIES, BRACING, CLIPS, STIFFENERS, ANCHORAGE, AND FASTENERS NECESSARY TO
CONSTRUCT THE COMPLETED FRAMING SYSTEM PER AISI STANDARDS.

PROVIDE INSULATION EQUAL TO THAT SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE IN ALL MULTIPLY-MEMBER JAMB
STUDS AND MULTIPLY-MEMBER HEADERS WHICH WILL NOT BE ACCESSIBLE TO THE
INSULATION CONTRACTOR.

CLEAN ALL SURFACES THAT WILL BE IN CONTACT WITH LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING PRIOR TO
ASSEMBLY.

POSITION ALL MEMBERS PLUMB OR LEVEL AND SQUARE WITH PERPENDICULAR ADJOINING
MEMBERS.

ALL FRAMING TO BE HELD FIRMLY IN POSITION UNTIL PERMANENTLY FASTENED.

FULLY SEAT STUDS IN TRACK THE FULL DEPTH OF THE TRACK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
PLANS.

SPLICED MEMBERS ARE NOT ALLOWED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED AND APPROVED BY THE
EOR.

TRACK SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE. SPLICES IN TRACKS
SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED TO A COMMON STRUCTURAL ELEMENT OR SHALL BE
BUTT-WELDED TOGETHER.

WALL STUD BRIDGING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO PREVENT STUD ROTATION. BRIDGING ROWS
SHALL BE SPACED VERTICALLY AT 48 INCHES ON CENTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE VERTICAL DEFLECTION ALLOWANCE IN STUD TRACK OR SIMILAR DIRECTLY BELOW
BUILDING FRAMING AT NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS.

CONSTRUCT CORNERS USING A MINIMUM OF THREE STUDS. DOUBLE OR TRIPLE STUDS AT
DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. FASTEN TOGETHER WITH (2)
#10 AT 12" O/C IF BACK-TO-BACK OR PROVIDE SIMILAR BOXED ARRANGEMENT WITH TRACK.

LIGHT GAUGE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND PROVIDE BOXED HEADERS CONSISTING OF
(2) TRACK SECTIONS AND (2) STUD SECTIONS AT ALL FRAMED OPENINGS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE A MIN. OF (2) FULL HEIGHT STUDS AT JAMBS OF FRAMED OPENINGS.

ALL EXTERIOR STUDS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 43 MIL THICKNESS. FINAL DESIGN BY LIGHT
GAUGE SUPPLIER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DELEGATED DESIGN SERVICES.

ANY STUD, JOIST OR OTHER INDICATED WITH INCOMPLETE DESIGNATION (E.G. "6" MTL STUDS)
AND NOT A COMPLETE DESIGNATION (E.G. 600S162-43) SHALL BE INTERPRETED AS A
COMPONENT FOR WHICH DELEGATED DESIGN OF THE MISSING INFORMATION IS REQUIRED.

NOTCHING OF STUDS, JOISTS, BEAMS, TRUSS MEMBERS, ETC IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER.

LATERAL DEFLECTION OF STUDS SHALL BE LIMITED TO:

. EXTERIOR STUDS @ BRICK: L/480

. EXTERIOR STUDS @ METAL PANEL: L/240
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01 EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SLAB OVER 2"x20 GA COMPOSITE METAL DECK (6" TOTAL
THICKNESS).
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